W

Avista Corp. £ i
1411 East Mission P.O. Box 3727 I vVISTA
Spokane. Washington 99220-0500

Telephone 509-489-0500 Corp.
Toll Free 800-727-9170

\\\x

September 29, 2009

Oregon Public Utility Commission
Attn: Filing Center

Administrative Regulatory Operations
550 Capitol St. N.E. Suite 215

Salem, OR 97308-2551

RE: UGI86 — Stipulation Resolving Cost of Capital, Revenue Requirement and Rate
Spread/Rate Design Issues

Avista Corporation d/b/a/ Avista Utilities, hereby submits for filing an original and five copies of
the Stipulation Resolving All Cost of Capital, Revenue Requirement and Rate Spread/Rate
Design Issues in UG 186.

Sincerely,

v/

David Meyer

Vice President and Chief Counsel
Avista Corporation
509-495-4316
David.Meyer@avistacorp.com

Enclosures
cc: Service List



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | have this day served Avista’s Stipulation Resolving Cost of
Capital, Revenue Requirement and Rate Spread/Rate Design Issues in Docket UG-
186, upon the parties listed below by mailing a copy thereof, postage prepaid and/or by

electronic mail.

Chad Stokes

Tommy Brooks

Cable Huston Benedict
Haagensen & Lloyd, LLP
1001 SW 5th, Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97204-1136
cstokes@cablehuston.com
tbrooks@cablehuston.com

Paula Pyron

Executive Director

Northwest Industrial Gas Users
4113 Wolfberry Court

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
ppyron@nwigu.org

Carla Owings

Public Utility Commission

PO Box 2148

550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 215
Salem, OR 97308-2148
carla.m.owings@state.or.us

W Citizens’ Utilities Board

610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205-3404
bob@OregonCUB.org
catriona@oregoncub.org

gordon@oregoncub.org

dockets@oregoncub.org

Ellen Blumenthal

GDS Associates, Inc.

13517 Queen Johanna Ct.

Corpus Christi, TX 78418
ellen.blumenthal@gdsassociates.com

Jason W. Jones
Department of Justice
1162 Court St. NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
jason.w.jones@state.or.us

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Spokane, Washington this 29th day of September 2009.

Patty Olsness
Rates Coordinator

é%;c%w



U NV

10

11

12

19

20

21

22

24

25

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UG 186
In the Matter of STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL

)
AVISTA CORPORATION ) REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE
Application for a General Rate Increase ) SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

)

This Stipulation is entered into for the purpose of resolving all issues in this Docket. As
such, this Stipulation resolves all revenue requirement issues, including cost of capital issues, as
well as rate spread and rate design.

PARTIES

The Parties to this Stipulation are Avista Corporation (or the “Company”), the Staff of
the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“Staff”), the Citizens’ Utility Board (“CUB”), and the
Northwest Industrial Gas Users (“NWIGU”) (collectively, “Parties”).

BACKGROUND

1. On June 25, 2009, Avista filed revised tariff schedules to effect a general rate
increase for Oregon retail customers of approximately $14,205,000, or 11.6 percent of its annual
revenues. The filing was suspended by the Commission at i.ts July 16, 2009 public meeting.

2. Avista filed supplemental opening direct testimony on September 1, 2009 to
respond to the Information Requests submitted by CUB regarding the timing of rate base
additions.

3.  On September 15, 2009, Staff served on all of the Parties its report of issues and
proposed adjustments to Avista’s revenue requirement filing. Staff’s report was provided for

settlement purposes only.

Page 1 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



10

11

12

13

14

15

4.  Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge Patrick Power’s Prehearing Conference
Report of July 22, 2009, settlement conferences were scheduled for September and November of
2009. The settlement conferences were open to all parties to this Docket and all parties
participated in the settlement discussions on September 21 and 22, 2009.

5.  As a result of the settlement discussions, the Parties have agreed to settle all issues
in this docket, including the revenue requirement and rate spread/design issues on the following
terms, subject to the approval of the Commission.

AGREEMENT

6. Revenue Requirement: The Parties support reducing Avista’s revenue
requirement request to reflect the adjustments discussed below. The adjustments amount to a
reduction in Avista’s revenue requirement request from $14,205,000 to $8,750,000 and is
contingent on having the new rates effective November 1, 2009. This Stipulation represents the
settlement of all revenue requirement issues in the Company’s filing. The Parties support
reducing Avista’s revenue requirement request through the adjustments listed in the table below

(See Attachment A for further detail on the adjustments):

Page 2 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



SUMMARY TABLE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE BASE
(000s of Dollars)
Revenue Rate
Requirement Base
Amount as Filed $14,205 | $147,649
Adjustments:
a. Rate of Return
Adjust return on equity to 10.1 percent, adjust cost of debt to 6.28 percent,
and adjust capital structure to 50% Equity and 50% Debt (1,936) -
b. Common Property Capital Projects
Removes pro forma 2009 and 2010 general plant capital projects. (333) (1,601)
c. 2010 Reinforcement Capital Projects
Removes pro forma 2010 capital additions due to delays in completion. (886) (6,026)
d. Remove 2009 Capital Project
Removes 2009 ERT capital project from pro forma additions. (318) (2,022)
e. Uncollectibles Expense
Adjusts pro forma uncollectibles amount. (55) -
f. Remove Portion of Pro Formed Employee
Allocates FTE to all jurisdictions. (141) -
g. Wage and Salary
Adjusts for PUC wage and salary model. (717) (365)
h. Remove Wage & Salary Adjustment
Removes earnings test adjustment. (21) (10)
i. Customer Forecast for 2010 Test Period
Adjusts Customer Forecast for 2010 Test Period. (229) -
j. Bonuses and Incentives
Adjusts bonuses and Incentives for 50/50 sharing. (65) -
k. Customer Service Expense
Removes costs included in test period related to Customer Service Expense. (19) -
I. Advertising Expense
Removes excess Category A and Category C epxenses. (85) -
m. O&M Distribution
Adjusts pro forma forecasted costs related to O&M Distribution costs. (56) -
n. Administrative and General Expenses
Adjusts pro forma forecasted costs related to Administrative and General
costs. (242) -
o. FIT/SIT
Flow through adjustment. 146 -
p. Cash Working Capital Adjustment
Adjusts rate base for the turning effect of the sale of receivables. (498) (4,210)
Total Adjustments (5,455) (14,234)
Adjusted Revenue Requirement and Rate Base § 8,750 $ 133,415

Page 3 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES




10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

a. Rate of Return — This adjustment reduces Avista’s requested cost of capital to an

overall cost of capital equal to 8.19% based on the following components: a capital
structure consisting of 50% common stock equity and 50% long-term debt, return on
equity of 10.10%, and a long-term debt cost of 6.28%. This combination of capital

structure and capital costs is shown in the schedule below:

Agreed-upon

Percent
Cost of Capital of
Total
Capital Cost Component
Long-term Debt 50.0%  6.28% 3.14%
Commeon Equity 50.0% 10.10% 5.05%
Total 100.0% 8.19%

b. Common Property Capital Projects - This adjustment removes a portion of 2009

and 2010 pro formed common property additions.

c. 2010 Reinforcement Capital Projects — This adjustment removes the 2010 pro
formed capital additions that will not be complete in 2010, including the East Medford
Reinforcement Project and the Roseburg Reinforcement Project.

d. Remove 2009 Capital Project — This adjustment removes the pro formed 2009

Natural Gas ERT Replacement capital project.

e. Uncollectibles Expense — This adjustment reflects using a revised 3-year

historical average for uncollectible accounts receivables and for updating the conversion
factor resulting from this change.

f. Remove Portion of Pro Formed Employee — The Company originally included the

entire cost of a new employee devoted solely to Oregon operations. This adjustment

Page 4 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND

RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

removes approximately 91 percent of the adjustment originally proposed by the Company
to reflect only Oregon operations.

g. Wage and Salary Adjustment — This wage and salary adjustment adjusts wages

and salaries based on market studies for 2007 as a base year. In addition, non-union labor
was adjusted for a 3.8% CPI adjustment for 2008 and no increase for 2009 or 2010.
Union labor was adjusted 3.5% for 2008, 3.0% for 2009 and 2.25% for 2010.

h. Remove Wage and Salary Adjustment — This adjustment removes the earnings

test adjustment for wages and salaries included in the Company’s original request.

i. Customer Forecast for 2010 test period - Staff adjusted the customer forecast for

the 2010 test period based on normalized historic growth.

j. Bonuses and Incentives - The incentive calculation shall reduce the original

amount proposed by the Company (70/30 sharing) to reflect a 50/50 sharing of bonuses
and incentives.

k. Customer Service Expense - Staff’s proposed adjustment removes costs included

in the test period related to Customer Service expenses.

l. Advertising Expense - This adjustment removes costs related to advertising

expense for Category C costs and costs in excess of the limit for Category A advertising.

m. O&M Distribution — This adjustment revises the forecasted O&M Distribution

costs that had been pro formed in the case.

n. Administrative and General Expenses - This adjustment revises the forecasted
Administrative and General expenses that had been pro formed in the case.

o. FIT/SIT — This adjustment is a flow through adjustment for the federal and state

tax impact of rate base adjustments.

Page 5 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND

RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

p. Working Capital Adjustment — This adjustment proposes to account for the
benefit that customers receive by the Company’s Accounts Receivable Sales program.

7.  Rate Changes Proposed To Be Effective November 1, 2009: The Parties support
having new rates consistent with this Stipulation be effective November 1, 2009.

8.  Senate Bill 408 Refund for the 2007 Tax Report: Coincident with the November
1, 2009 effective date of the general rate increase in Docket No. UG 186, the Parties support a
$2.4 million refund related to the Senate Bill 408 2007 Tax Report (Docket No. UG 171(1)) also
to be effective on November 1, 2009. The refund rate will be in place during the months of
November and December of 2009, and expire on December 31, 2009. The refund will be
allocated to each rate schedule on an equal percent of margin basis as each rate schedule would
have otherwise received if the amortization had taken place over a 12 month period. Avista
anticipates that the increased revenues agreed upon in Docket No. UG 186 will be equivalent to
the refund amount during the refund period; however, any over or under-refunded difference
from the $2.4 million, including a carrying cost on the difference, will be carried forward to be
included with the next Senate Bill 408 tariff filing. The refund resolves all issues in Docket No.
UG 171(1) and the Company agrees to withdraw its claim that a refund would result in
confiscatory rates, contingent upon Commission approval of this Settlement.

9. Rate Spread: The Parties support the spread of the overall revenue increase of
$8.750 million, or 7.10%, to the Company’s service schedules, which takes into account the
results of the cost of service studies included in the Company’s filing. The resulting revenue
increase percentage for each of the service schedules is as follows:

Residential Service Sch. 410 7.71%

General Service Sch. 420 6.72%

Page 6 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



10

11

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Large General Service Sch. 424 2.67%

Interruptible Service Sch. 440 1.52%
Seasonal Service Sch. 444 3.14%
Transportation Service Sch. 456 18.24%

The calculation of the revenue increase by service schedule is shown on Page 1 of
Attachment B.

10.  Rate Design: The Parties support rate design changes as follows: the monthly
customer charges under Residential Service Schedule 410 and General Service Schedule 420 will
be increased by $0.50, from $6.00 to $6.50 for Schedule 410 and from $8.00 to $8.50 for
Schedule 420. The monthly customer charge for Large General Service Schedule 424 will be
increased by $2.00, from $46.00 to $48.00 per month. The usage (therm) charge within each of
the sales service schedules will be increased by the appropriate amount to result in the total
revenue increase for each schedule.

For Transportation Service Schedule 456, the monthly customer charge will be increased
by $62.50 per month, from $187.50 to $250.00. The remaining revenue increase within the
Schedule is reflected through a uniform percentage increase applied to the block (usage) rates
within the Schedule.

The present and proposed rates, as well as the increases to all rate components within the
schedules, are shown on Page 2 of Attachment B.

11. The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and results in an
overall fair, just and reasonable outcome.

12. The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of

the Parties. As such, conduct, statements, and documents disclosed in the negotiation of this

Page 7 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Stipulation shall not be admissible as evidence in this or any other proceeding. Further, this
Stipulation sets forth the entire agreement between the Parties and supercedes any and all prior
communications, understandings, or agreements, oral or written, between the Parties pertaining
to the subject matter of this Stipulation.

13. This Stipulation will be offered into the record in this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085. The Parties agree to use best efforts to prepare and submit the
Stipulation and supporting materials to the Commission in time to permit the Commission to put
rates into effect by November 1, 2009. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout
this proceeding and any appeal. The Parties further agree to provide witnesses to sponsor the
Stipulation at any hearing held, or, in a Party’s discretion, to provide a representative at the
hearing authorized to respond to the Commission’s questions on the Party’s position as may be
appropriate.

14. If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this proceeding, the Parties to
this Stipulation reserve the right to cross-examine witnesses and put on such case as they deem
appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, including the right to raise issues that are
incorporated in the settlement embodied in this Stipulation. Notwithstanding this reservation of
rights, the Parties agree that they will continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the
terms of this Stipulation.

15. Should the Commission fail to adopt the Stipulation, or should the Commission
materially modify the Stipulation, any Party hereto shall have the right to withdraw from the
Stipulation and proceed with a resolution of all issues in this proceeding.

16. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,

admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other Party

Page 8 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving the issues in any other proceeding.

17. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall
constitute an original document. The Parties further agree that any facsimile copy of a Party’s
signature is valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

18. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement
among all Parties who have executed it.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s
signature.

_es ue AL
DATED this -2 7 day of September 2009.

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON
)
By: / J //.A—L{/? - By:
Date: = / 23 ,/u = Date:
L L kS
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
By: By:
Date: Date:

Page 9 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving the issues in any other proceeding. -

17. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall
constitute an original document. The Parties further agree that any facsimile copy of a Party’s
signature is valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

18. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement
among all Parties who have executed it.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.
DATED this day of September 2009.
AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON
By: By: %9’/
Date: ' o Date: 4 149 5@
A L
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
By: By:
Date: Date:

Page 9 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



10

11

12

13
14
I5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving the issues in any other proceeding.

17. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall
constitute an original document. The Parties further agree that any facsimile copy of a Party’s
signature is valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

18. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement
among all Parties who have executed it.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.
DATED this day of September 2009.
AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By By
Date: Date:
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

A H

/ '5‘* _F- -
<JA
By% A\ By
A {;

Date: *| |{ 28104 . Date:

Page 9 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



89/28/2888 B84:30 5832742956 CUB FAGE

11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any

provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving the issues in any other proceeding.

I7.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall

constitute an original document. The Parties further agree that any facsimile copy of a Party’s

signature is valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

8. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement

among all Partics who have executed it.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

DATED this day of September 2009.

AVISTA CORPORATION

Date:

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS

By:

Date:

Page 9 ~ STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSULS

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By:

Date:

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

o A~

Datc:k_/q/ ,’2.(:4 -0 C?

03/28/2009 MOM 15:30 [TX/RX HNO 5B634]

g2

#0002



Gio|
V' uswyoeny

%0101 %BET VIN Aynb3 uo wimay paydu] o€
%618 %EE T %0E'E uiniay jo sjey se
siveels | | |o$ | | [swweers ] | [eewm®) | | |6¥9iLbLS aseq ejey sbeIany [ejo) ve
0 i} 0 0 0 (suononpaq)/suonippy aseg aley "SIy £E
0 0 0 0 1] sligaq pauejeq "SIy [
0 0 0 0 0 sjusiiedald LE
0 0 4] 0 0 SUBOT UolEZUSUIEBAN 0e
0 0 0 [} 0 UONOMUISUOD) 10} SSOUBAPY JBWOISND 62
151z 0 1512 0 15L'2 saliddng g sjeusiep 8z
0 0 4] 0 0 32015 [an4 Lz
0 0 ] 0 0 [ended Buppiom 9z
0 0 1] 0 0 sjuaLsnlpy uopisinboy 52
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 85 2imn4 o} piaH ue|d ¥z
pLV'SELS 0% [ PLVGELS (ye0'oLs) | g6v'GrLS Jueid Apn wN £Z
0 0 0 0 0 1palD Xe 1 "AU| pauajeqg pajeinuinaoy zZZ
(900's2) 0 {900'52) G6L (Loz'sz) S8XE| SLI0dU| paLIaja(g PaIEINUNIdY z
(0g0'96) 0 (0c0'986) (1r2) (68.'68) uojezipowy g uojelpaidaq pajennody  :$587|02
605'952% 0% 605'952$ (626'6%) 88Y'002% 80lMBS Ul JuEld 01193|3 6l
aseq ajey abesany aL
126'0LS [1GLSS 19//'68 506% 101878 sanuaaay Bupesado 18N L1
286'0Z1% GGE'ES 129'211% (€] 280'8L13 sasuadx3 Bunesadg |ejoL gL
()] 0 (#5) (¥s) 0 asuadx3 sajqia|jooun Sl
862y SGE'E £r6 910'L (e2) s8xe| awoou| ¥l
SEZ'S 0 Gez's (v51) 692'G 3WOoDU| UBY} JaYIQ SaxeL €l
292's 0 29e's (2e2) 66¥'S uopeziuowy g uojeroaidag A}
18
Zreiools 08 A TACNIES (Ge0'Ls) 11927018 @oueuBUlEl @ UopesadQ [BI0L oL
181°L 0 L8L'L (26€) LIG'L [E18UBS) PUE BAREJSILIWLPY 6
7Z8'6 0 ¥28'6 (6e8) £99'0L s0UuEUBUIEY g Suolesad( [elBusD) 8
1£2'68% 0% 1£2'68% 012$ 120°68% paseyoing seg L
sasuadxy Bunelado [+]
€61 ZELS 06L°8% e0v'eeLs LGv 2s6'2el s sanuaaay BunesadQ |ej0) S
[3a! 0 6L 0 67l sanuanay J8uyio ¥
98e'Z 0 98E'2 0 98¢e'e uopepodsuel] £
819'6Z1$ [osz8s ] 898'021$ LGS Lr'0eLs ssaujsng [e1aus9 z
sanuaaay Buneladp L
(s) %) (€) @ () 133HS AUYINWNS
winay wnjay pajsnipy sjuawisnipy Buy4
ajgeuoseay 3|qeuosesy 0 Auedwog
e Jo} abueyn lad synsay
s)nsay paJinbay

(000%)

0102 ‘L€ 19qWIa0aQ PAPUT SYIUOI SA[OM L

suoneladQ Jo sjnsay

981l 9N
sapliin eisiay




Gjo g

W JUBLWYIERY

Hmmv.mw“ joedw| Juawaanbay anuassy |B10 ]
[EEED)] jusLsnipy winiay jo aley
(615c8) (s6v$) (125) ovis  [lzves) (s8s) (615) (s9%) (6zzs)  [(Bies) (21.28) (ivis) {oses)  [leees)  [{ass) (ss$) 10943 JusuIBlinbay enusAdy  |s¢
(vez'vis) (012'v8) (01%) [ 08 08 0% 0% 0% (zzo'zs) (59¢$) 08 (9z0'98) [(L09"4$) | 0% 0% aseq ajey abeioay o) |ve
03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (suononpaq)/suonippy sseq a1ey oS €€
0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 siqaq pauajeq oS |2e
0% 0 [i] 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sjuswdedauy  |1g
03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 )] sueo uonezusyieap,  [oe
03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 UOONIISUOD) JO} SIOUBADY Jawaisny |62
03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 salddng g sipusjey |9z
03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Aag ey L2
(012'v8) (012'%) lendeD) Buppopy |9
03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sjuawnsnipy uosinbay |52
[ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8s() UM 4o} PjeH ueld  |vZ
(¥20'01$) 03 (015) 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% (zz0'z$) (59€8) [ (9zo'as)  [(L09'1$) | 0% 0$ 1ueld A1nn 1eN £z
03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 WpBID) X “AU| pauBR( pRlEINWNDDY  [ZZ
G6LS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Sz ¥l 0 1 6h} 0 0 S8XE] SWODU| pausjaq pale|nwnddy  |LE
(1vz3) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (z2) (71) 0 (1) (=) 0 0 uoneziowy g uoleaudag pajeinwnosy |02
(6.6'6%) 0 (01) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (G/6'L) (gog) 0 (zeo's}  [(2es’t) [0 0 S0IMBG UL LB U031 |61
aseq ajey mmmhm:d__ 18
506$ (zs8) ] (98%) VIS [53 [T 8ES SELS F£23 265 €88 828 59% £€% 433 sanuanay Bupesadg jeN 1L
(¥5¥s) 5% (z13) 988 (zrL$) (05%) (113) (€] alesg (zz$) (z6£3) (83} (823) (59%) (££3) (zes) sasuadxg BuyesadQ [ejo L aL
(¥53) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (¥3) asuadxg sajgos|iooun |51
910’1 25 L 98 16 3 L GZ 18 55 192 £G ¥l Gl ze zZ sexe] swoou|  |vL
(¥519) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 {og) (5) 0 (06) (62) 0 0 3W0U| UBY) JBYIO SBXEL  [EL
0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 uonezipowy |zt
(z€23) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (Lr) 0 0 (73] (111) 0 [i} uojewaidag  |LL
(5z0'1$) 03 (618} 0 (e£z$) (z8$) (818) (£9%) 6223 03 (8v98) (9g1$) 0% 0$ (s5$) 0% @aueUBjUIEl B UonEIBdQ [BIOL oL
(Z6E3) i 0 0 (vE2) (28} (gL (£9) 0 0 0 0 1] 7] 0 0 [eBUSD) PUB SAlBASIUIWRY |6
(5£83) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (879) [CE) 0 0 (Gg) 0 soueusjUlE)y g SuojessdQ |essUsD |8
012 03 (618) 03 03 0 0% [ 622$ o [3 0$ [ 0% [ 03 paseyaing seg L
sasuadxg Bunesedg |9
15v$ 0% 0% 0% 03 0% 0% 0% 15¥$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% sanuaaay BupesadQ (ejoL 5
03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sanuanay yYln v
[ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 uopepodsuel] e
15¥3 03 03 0s 03 [ 03 [ 153 0% 0% 0% 03 0% 03 03 ssauisng |ejsus |z
sanuaaay Bunesadp |1
(51-s) (v1-s) {€1-s) (z1-s) (L1-8) o1-s) (6-5) (33 [Z3)] (e-s) 58] [(Z5)] le-s) (z-s) T1-s}
[sejey aseq) 1=nipy (p) wawysnipy | 1snipy e ubnoay 15n[py asuadxgy sanjusal| 15803004 aseqy woy | (lppow Jeak ¢) safojdws spaloly | eseqaley | vopnausi asuadxy
sjuawjsn(py deq Bunpopy, | S9M BISINY s 0Z6 swunoaay | asuadxg sapues | pue sasnuog | Jswoisng 143 sunsnipy | diep voBaug | excjuay | Auedoid WEO sa|anasoaun
jejoL NOIMNIEND snoway L4 2%V Buisipaspy | Jswoisng 1snlpy 1snlpy anowsy STM Auowzo | esaoway | uowwo)
(000%)

0102 ‘L€ 12quiadaQ papu3 SYJUO SA|aM ]
suonesadQ jo s}nsay 0} sjuswysnipy
981 9N
sajjlinn ejsiny




G Jjog

W juswuyoeny

81015 758 5 o8 163 288 5 5e8 5% 558 1928 53 Trrs L3 zzs 228 %81 swoou B0l |62

0

[ o 0 0 0 0 0 [i] 0 0 o 0 i 0 sawE| pausjag Joj unisiald |22

0

0 o ] 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 il 0 0 0 waunsnipy 311 E0L |1E

[i 0 0 0 0 0 0 [i] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ueeiolsay  |0Z

0 1] [i] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [i] 0 0 0 0 EuEg 6L

[& wewisnlpy 011 |81

Spes a9 s 8% JEz3 a3 128 2Ls | o¥s 2128 vhe LLLS 298 8L el xe| [esapaguaund |11

[3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sWpaug ¥e) jeepay 9L

5188 9 3 9L 3z 9 1z ZL ar Lz [ L Z9 8l 8l %GE T xe) pepey |51

ar'Ed €zLe 8L$ S0Z$ 623 1% 1% 658 L2028 LELS 029% JEITS vEES L8 158 058 BWOIU| HOEXEL [RIDPAY bl

0% 1] 0 0 [i] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 593UBI0J10 IN BINPBUIS JOUID (£

0% 0 0 [1] ] 0 0 0 0 i 0 0 0 0 0 0 uopepasdag ¥e | BUONPRY |21

s 6% 13 i Sl 5% [ 78 CTES 63 s 6% 28 ELS v 5 ¥ELBWOOU| FBISIEN LI

[ 0 0 1] i 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [i] 0 supaID ¥eL SIElS |0k

LS 63 1$ ¥is GL$ ES [£3 v$ EIE3 6% (e 68 [Z] £1$ ¥E ¥$ xe| Bwoeou] 9IElS |6

£85°28 ZELS 61S 6129 vEES 28% 8l$ £9% ZEZES [T ¥993% 9el$ 8SES 061% 558 55 BWONU| BIgEXE L SEIS BIOL |8

0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1en-usunsnipy uoneidag HO PPY (L

185'2% ZELS 6LS 6L2% vEZS z8% 813 £9% zzes ovig 993 9elLs 85E% 061$ 55§ [ awoou| sjgexe Eg |9

[ [i] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [i] 0 0 0 0 0 S30UBIBYIC W BINPBYIS |G
(CEEB)] (ZEL) ()] (612) 0 [i] 0 0 0 (ca) [ 0 (681L) (oS} 0 0 sy
(2£28) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [/32] 0 0 (6L) (L1e) 0 0 uonepaudag el siEis €

£EZ 15) 0 [ 0 leez) (28] [ED] (€9) 622 (oe) (€59 [0 (] (62) (G5 [C1] | 0 uew Jao Iyoog [z

L5PE 0% 03 [ 0% 038 [ 0% 123 0% 03 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% sanuanay yoog |}

i (51-3) {r1-5) (g1-s) (z1-s) (11-5) {o-s) {6-8) (8-g) (£-8) (a-s) (5-s} (-5} [(35)] (z-s) (1-g) SUDNENDJED) XEL BWOOU|
(saey aseg) 1snlpy (p) waunsnipy 1snipy gER yBnouy Jsnipy asuadxy EEINERT] 15E23104 aseqy woy |(epow seadc) | eafodws spafoud Bseqaey uogngusig asuadxgy
sawisnlpy ded Buppop, | SEM ElSINY s 0Z6 swnoaoy | esusdsg aojuBg pue sasnuog |  JOWOISND 163 weugsnlpy | dioguoBaip | acuojuiy Ruadorg WR0 sa|qaaoun
LT NaIMNEND | anowsy 114 0%V Buisiuanpy | Jawoisng 1snlpy 1snipy anowWaY STM Aug weo BrOWBY uowwoy 0
(o00$)

0102 ‘L€ JoqwadaQ Papuz SYUO( SAjaM]
saxe| awoou| - suoneladQ Jo sjnsay 0} spuswsnipy

98L 9N

Sann eisiay




Giov

Y juswiyoeny
862 7% g5e'e$ £769$ 9L0°1$ (£29) Xe] swoou| [glo) €T
D% Ow 09 Dw O% saxe| pellajaq 1o} uoisinold e
0% 0% 0$ 0% 0% wauwnsnlpy D11 12101 1z
0 0 0 0 0 uoneziuowy  :Ss8@7 0Z
0 0 0 0 0 [euajag 61
swisnlpy LI 8l
GJS'eS 164°2$ #7819 Sr8% (19%) Xe| [eiapa4 Juaung Ll
0 0 0 0 0 sjpaid Xe| |elepad 9l
G/G'e 161'C ¥8. S8 (19) %Ge @ xel [eJopa4 5l
GL2'01% ¥.6'L$ R A4S 9L¥'C$ (9219) awoou| s|qexe] |ejaped vl
0 0 0 0 0 s9ouUaIaYI W 8INPaYos JBUI0  SNid €1
0 0 0 0 0 uoneloaidaq xel [eUolippyY Zl
€el$ ¥95$ TS s (z1$) XE] 8Woou| 8}B)S 18N b
0 0 0 0 0 s)palD) XeL 9)BIS oL
€el$ $96% 65LS LZLS (219) %099 © xe| 8woou| ajelg 6
8€6'01$ 9£G'8$ 00¥'Z$ 185'2% (881%$) awoou| a|qexe] 9Jels (B0 L 8
wswysnipy uoneideg YO pPPY yl
8¢6°01% 8£5°8% 00t'Z$ 185'2$ (881%) awoou| 8|qexe ] 81elg 9
¥81 0 ¥8l 0 ¥81 saoualeyig W eINPayog :§s87 §
802'y 0 80Z'¥y (999) ¥.8'V JseBU| b
z9z's 0 AT (282) 66%'G uoperoeideq xe eelS £
LOG'LLL zie 6vE'LLL (egc't) £85'ZLL uonepaeideq uey) JeylQ sesuadx3 joog z
£51°2E1$ 062'8% coF'eeL$ LGS z66'221$ sanuanay %oog L
(9) () () (2) (1) SUOIIEINJED XE] SWO0dU|
uinjay uinjey peisnipy sjuswisnipy Bun4
o|qeuoseay a|qeuoseay 0 Auedwio)
e Joy abueyn 1ad
sjnsay padinbay 0

(000%)

010Z ‘1€ 19quiadaQ Papu SYJUO SAJOM
uonenojen xel

981 2N

saplnn eisiay




Giog
V juswyoeny

L1869°L 10}0B SS049)-0}-}aN
99885'0 awoou| bunessdo Annn
PSLLy O S}S0D BAlJISUSS anuanay [elo |
2608g°0 saXe | oSI0X3 |ejo |
BYl0
: %0000l [elol
%99'G %00'LL  %S¥'LS Aynb3 uowwo) 1691€°0 114 uaun)
%000 %000 %000 3001S padisjald a1l
%0€°€E %089 %GS 8Y 1geg wis | BuoT /B9LE0 94 GE @ Xe] aWOodU| |eiapa4
1500
G3LHOIIM  1SOD  TV.LIdVD 0 % | a3a’id - Iv.1lidvd 40 1S0D €£9506°0 8ulooU| B|gexe | |etspad]
00¥90°0 Xe| awoou| ale)g
£9696°0 awoou| s|gexe] alels
690000 Jolddns aainosey -
%618 %0°001L [e10] 052000 $994 UojSSIWWo) uobaiQ -
%S0°S %0L'0L %008 Ainb3 uowwon 011200 asiyouRl - J8YJ0 Soxe |
%000 %000 %00 Y00ig palisiald 60900°0 SJUNOJJY B|glI03||0duUn
%%l '€ %829 %005 1qeq wia) Buon suoljonpa anusaay buneladp
1S0D 00000°L sanuanay
A31HOIIM  1S0D WLIdVD 40 % | a311L13s - Tv.Lidv 40 1S0D
|  S1S09 3AILISNIS INNIATY

(000%)
0L0Z ‘L€ Joquisos( pepul SYJUO SAoM |
_m«_n_mo %O umOO _u:m. wHwOO IAJISUSS anNUsADy
981 9N
soin esiny




Z jo | abed
g Juawyoeny

%¥e 8L %tL'E %S %L9°C %eL9 YellL %01°L asealou| enusaey abeusdied 0L
98s'l9e  $ L08'9 $ S§6E'8L $ 182'0gk $ viL'Eb¥'e  § 9L8'6ZLS $ o000'05L'8 $ IASVIHONI INNIATY NIDYVIN A3S0d0dd 6
Y%ve8l %8 9E %EV'SL %9992 %6.4°7E %09°'L2 ujBiep jusiing |ejoL Jo Jusdiad B Se 9Sesldu) 8
%00°59 %00°0E L %00°5S %0056 %00°¥EL %9€E 86 aseasou| uibie |1e1eAQ jo abejuadiad pesodold Jels L
%9082 anuaAay uiBiely Jo Juadiad B Se Jusluslinbay anusasy 9
000'062'8 ¢ juswelinbey snuaaay [BJOL §
%ok’ %900 %S9 L %651 %1822 %S¥ L9 %0000 1P YoS [0%3 ulblep Juaung Jo % 1%
529'286'L & 0.9'€0P $ €99'gl ¢ v00'80S $ 992°88F § G50'220'L § vEG'L9L'0Z  § Zle'GBLLE $ NIDHYW IN3HHND| €
- $ - § J0r'86L § 7wlZzGeov $ OBE/BEY $ 965026 $§ ELTVESES $ 9L6'GEL'T6 $ S¥9 40 1S0Q| €
G29'286'L $ 0.9'€0F $ 0.0 § mlhlm_mv_‘_m § 261'9/8F $ LGO'ZYE'OE & L08'GSe'r.  § €SZ'LZE'ECL  $ ANNIATY INIHHND) L
95¥ HOS L¥¥ HOS vry HOS 0vr HOS ey HOS 0Zy HOS 0Ly HOS Iv1i0Ll ON
2NBG RNV EL a8 g Elelli =1 a0IMBg a0Aag adlag NOD3IHO aur
uonepodsuel] joenuo) [eiwedg  |eucsess s|qudnusiu  |eleuss) abie [IENELS) |eluapisay

peaidg ejey Juswaes
sSED JeinjeN - uoBalQ

981 ON "ON iey20Q

salnn BISIAY



Present Rates

Avista Utilities

Docket No. UG 186

Oregon - Natural Gas
Settlement Rates By Schedule

Change

Proposed Rates

Residential Service Schedule 410

$6.00 Customer Charge

All Therms - $1.36785/Therm

$0.50/month

$0.10462/therm

$6.50 Customer Charge

All Therms - $1.47247/Therm

General Service Schedule 420

$8.00 Customer Charge

All Therms - $1.29272/Therm

$0.50/month

$0.08709/therm

$8.50 Customer Charge

All Therms - $1.37981/Therm

Large General Service Schedule 424

$46.00 Customer Charge

All Therms - $1.18131/Therm

$2.00/month

$0.03134/therm

$48.00 Customer Charge

All Therms - $1.21265/Therm

Interruptible Service Schedule 440

All Therms - $0.89041/Therm

$0.01357/therm

All Therms - $0.90398/Therm

Seasonal Service Schedule 444

All Therms - $1.17586/Therm

$0.03688/therm

All Therms - $1.21274/Therm

Transportation Service Schedule 456

$187.50 Customer Charge

1st 10,000 Therms - $0.13148/Therm
Next 20,000 Therms - $0.07906/Therm
Next 20,000 Therms - $0.06496/Therm
Next 200,000 Therms - $0.05080/Therm
Over 250,000 Therms - $0.02568/Therm

$62.50/month

$0.02318/therm
$0.01394/therm
$0.01145/therm
$0.00896/therm
$0.00453/therm

$250.00 Customer Charge

1st 10,000 Therms - $0.15466/Therm
Next 20,000 Therms - $0.09300/Therm
Next 20,000 Therms - $0.07641/Therm
Next 200,000 Therms - $0.05976/Therm
Over 250,000 Therms - $0.03021/Therm

Attachment B
Page 2 of 2



